
Board of Education Regular Meeting

January 10, 2022 7:00 PM

Central Office, Board Room
14801 S 108 St

Springfield, NE 68059-4925

Agenda

I. Finance Committee Meeting
II. Call to Order and Roll Call
III. Notice of Open Meetings Act - Posted
IV. Board Reorganization 

IV.A. Nomination and Election of Board President for 2022
IV.B. Nomination and Election of Vice President for 2022
IV.C. Nomination and Election of Secretary for 2022
IV.D. Nomination and Election of Treasurer for 2022
IV.E. Appoint Standing Committees for 2022
IV.F. Appoint Board Negotiating Team for 2022
IV.G. Appoint SPCS Education Foundation Board Members for 2022
IV.H. Designate Legal Publication for 2022
IV.I. Designate Financial Institution 2022
IV.J. Appoint M.A.B.E. Representative for 2022
IV.K. Appoint NASB Government Relations Network (GRN) 2022
IV.L. Review Conflict of Interest Policies

V. Consent Agenda
V.A. Minutes of the Previous Month's Meetings
V.B. Treasurer's Report
V.C. Statement of Activity Fund Accounts
V.D. Recommendation for Bill Payment

VI. Items From Patrons on Agenda Items
VII. Old Business

VII.A. 2022-2023 School Calendar Approval
VII.B. Platteview High School and Platteview Central Junior High Camera and 

Security Contract Approval
VII.C. SPCS Esser III Plan Review 

VIII. New Business
VIII.A. Contract Approval for Coordinator of Special Events

IX. Reports
IX.A. Legislative Report
IX.B. Pandemic Plan Update (Discussion Only)
IX.C. Student and Staff Successes Report

X. Items from Patrons on Items Not on Agenda
XI. Advance Planning
XII. Adjourn

 



Finance Report January 2022

● The General Fund balance is at $4,091,806.29.  Last year’s balance at this time
was $3,026,153.76.

● The Building Fund is at $1,359,464.09.

● Bond Fund #2 is down as we have paid many of the larger construction bills over
the past couple months.  We called the last of the bonds forward on January 6th
in the amount of $9,858,730.95.

● School Lunch, Bond, Depreciation, Employee Benefit, and QCPUF are all in
normal ranges for this time of year as you review the cash comparisons report.



2019-20 2020-2021 2021-22
Sept General Fund $‎	5,334,717.04 $6,034,068.88 $7,203,154.86

Emp. Benefit Fund $‎	 174,997.16 $175,196.42 $175,284.02
Building Fund $‎	 577,739.70 $2,512,717.65 $3,551,022.42
School Lunch $‎	 139,861.46 $135,016.83 $276,466.61
Bond Fund $‎	 458,291.29 $465,664.38 $638,586.25
Bond Fund #2 $9,317,817.53 $691,947.85
Depreciation Fund $‎	 72,566.54 $72,649.17 $72,685.52
QCPUF $‎	 305,467.95 $284,490.33 $330,574.46
September Total $‎	7,063,641.14 $‎	18,997,621.19 $‎	12,939,721.99
Sept Total $‎	8,792,565.24 $‎	31,961,173.50 $‎	18,676,289.12

October General Fund $‎	4,256,601.00 $5,006,117.43 $5,928,299.33
Emp. Benefit Fund $‎	 175,019.00 $175,203.62 $175,290.98
Building Fund $‎	 428,208.19 $855,035.78 $1,405,246.48
School Lunch $‎	 144,832.34 $89,028.28 $357,764.69
Bond Fund $‎	 460,843.01 $427,465.33 $643,651.06
Bond Fund #2 $9,060,198.30 $1,295,534.00
Depreciation Fund $‎	 72,575.78 $72,652.16 $67,639.40
QCPUF $‎	 308,094.65 $5,204.17 $333,530.11
October Total $‎	5,846,173.97 $‎	15,690,905.07 $‎	10,206,956.05

November General Fund $‎	3,159,199.26 $3,914,021.69 $4,829,819.35
Emp. Benefit Fund $‎	 175,040.31 $175,211.00 $175,298.66
Building Fund $‎	 446,454.62 $850,907.04 $1,382,649.29
School Lunch $‎	 142,358.75 $148,690.03 $376,293.70
Bond Fund $‎	 25,770.32 $11,951.19 $645,210.14
Bond Fund #2 $8,666,907.88 $1,770,782.07
Depreciation Fund $‎	 72,584.43 $72,655.24 $67,642.37
QCPUF $‎	 2,669.01 $6,442.66 $113.20
November Total $‎	4,024,076.70 $‎	13,846,786.73 $‎	9,247,808.78

December General Fund $‎	1,941,565.70 $3,026,153.76 $4,091,806.29
Emp. Benefit Fund $‎	 175,063.00 $175,218.50 $175,306.10
Building Fund $‎	 442,522.00 $855,551.96 $1,359,464.09
School Lunch $‎	 140,442.00 $168,446.49 $393,310.70
Bond Fund $‎	 26,484.00 $13,167.12 $2,724.30
Bond Fund #2 $8,261,988.45 $632,939.78
Depreciation Fund $‎	 72,594.00 $72,658.32 $67,645.24
QCPUF $‎	 3,321.00 $7,561.67 $720.88
December Total $‎	2,801,991.70 $‎	12,580,746.27 $‎	6,723,917.38

CASH COMPARISONS as of December, 2021 
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General Fund Expenses 2020-21
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Balance as of last day of the month
Month 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22
September 5,146,012 6,034,069 7,203,154
October 4,256,601 5,006,117 5,928,299
November 3,159,199 3,914,022 4,829,819
December 1,941,566 3,026,154 4,091,806
January 2,162,383 3,095,987
February 1,746,377 2,806,147
March 1,277,310 2,554,360
April 5,439,299 7,825,353
May 5,814,163 8,690,027
June 5,090,931 6,033,378
July 4,192,685 5,262,218
August 6,897,339 8,038,763
TOTALS 47,123,865 62,286,594 22,053,078

Tax Draw
Month 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22
September 811,549 1,173,235 1,045,268
October 252,712 94,660 121,624
November 209,289 205,322 176,582
December 177,342 190,129 170,001
January 1,185,326 1,177,144
February 552,015 721,258
March 787,244 882,780
April 5,192,561 6,358,946
May 1,633,856 1,330,314
June 309,899 437,987
July 380,480 396,448
August 3,703,578 3,884,813
TOTALS 15,195,851 16,853,036 1,513,475

Receipts
Month 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22
September 835,820 1,251,208 1,180,989
October 346,905 356,341 378,070
November 266,213 326,816 304,457
December 309,966 369,966 660,830
January 1,331,404 1,607,760
February 876,798 1,047,118
March 1,002,911 1,142,485
April 5,343,958 6,650,634
May 1,812,553 2,256,725
June 512,757 756,241
July 393,226 414,981
August 3,713,453 4,019,522
TOTALS 16,745,964 20,199,797 2,524,346

Expenses
Month 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22
September 1,646,988 1,829,100 2,020,632
October 1,265,293 1,379,545 1,656,766
November 1,522,015 1,420,710 1,402,107
December 1,340,222 1,452,755 1,399,227
January 3,343,525 3,346,561
February 1,292,350 1,370,401
March 1,430,608 1,336,453
April 1,360,785 1,381,572
May 1,275,712 1,380,836
June 1,221,768 1,416,291
July 1,291,910 1,211,538
August 1,296,132 1,236,778
TOTALS 18,287,308 18,762,540 6,478,732
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Fund Budget Expenditure Ending Balance % spent
1100's-Instruction $9,285,983.00 $3,405,404.54 $5,880,578.46 36.67%
1160-Poverty Programs $171,198.00 $49,906.31 $121,291.69 29.15%
1200-SPED Instruction $1,512,124.00 $531,307.05 $980,816.95 35.14%
2120-Guidance Services $452,279.00 $133,353.94 $318,925.06 29.48%
2130-Health Services $225,600.00 $96,612.84 $128,987.16 42.82%
2140-SPED Psychology $138,147.00 $37,428.13 $100,718.87 27.09%
2151-School Age Speech $263,689.00 $88,292.35 $175,396.65 33.48%
2152-Ages 3-5 Speech $97,694.00 $16,373.20 $81,320.80 16.76%
2153-Ages 0-2 Speech $60,379.00 $16,044.48 $44,334.52 26.57%
2161- School Age OT $15,000.00 $3,486.00 $11,514.00 23.24%
2162-Ages 3-5 OT $15,000.00 $2,190.75 $12,809.25 14.61%
2163-Ages 0-2 OT $15,000.00 $4,671.00 $10,329.00 31.14%
2171-School Age PT $15,000.00 $977.25 $14,022.75 6.52%
2172-Ages 3-5 PT $15,000.00 $1,722.25 $13,277.75 11.48%
2173-Ages 0-2 PT $15,000.00 $368.00 $14,632.00 2.45%
2181-School Age Vision $15,000.00 $2,909.52 $12,090.48 19.40%
2190-Other Pupil Services $53,600.00 $35,765.10 $17,834.90 66.73%
2210-Learning Improvement $258,378.00 $93,902.79 $164,475.21 36.34%
2220-Libraries $285,734.00 $94,815.39 $190,918.61 33.18%
2310-Board Of Education $35,000.00 $12,285.11 $22,714.89 35.10%
2320-Executive Administration $339,937.00 $106,019.68 $233,917.32 31.19%
2330-Legal Services $25,000.00 $8,396.00 $16,604.00 33.58%
2410-Office of Principal $1,081,982.00 $417,901.92 $664,080.08 38.62%
2510-General Admin Business Services $605,494.00 $313,576.81 $291,917.19 51.79%
2560/80-Public Relations $110,458.00 $36,991.50 $73,466.50 33.49%
2610-Operation of Plant $1,030,975.00 $316,646.84 $714,328.16 30.71%
2620/30-Maintenance of Buildings/Grounds $391,124.00 $150,005.63 $241,118.37 38.35%
2650-Vehicle Acquisition/Maintenance $17,000.00 $5,509.50 $11,490.50 32.41%
2660/70-Security and Safety $74,500.00 $30,478.60 $44,021.40 40.91%
2720/90/91-Transportation $630,500.00 $106,128.92 $524,371.08 16.83%
2712/92-SPED Transportation $243,000.00 $47,877.24 $195,122.76 19.70%
3535-High Ability $12,400.00 $12,404.31 -$4.31 100.03%
3590-Extended Learning Opportunity Grants $8,000.00 $9,196.12 -$1,196.12 114.95%
6200-Title I $80,803.00 $28,842.79 $51,960.21 35.70%
6310-Title IIA $21,596.00 $21,621.23 -$25.23 100.12%
6969-Title IV $10,000.00 $2,500.00 $7,500.00 25.00%
6406-IDEA Part B Preschool $12,928.00 $0.00 $12,928.00 0.00%
6408-IDEA Enrollment/Poverty $231,604.00 $84,931.06 $146,672.94 36.67%
6412-Non-Public IDEA $2,650.00 $696.40 $1,953.60 26.28%
6700-Perkins $7,800.00 $0.00 $7,800.00 0.00%
1300-Summer School $40,809.00 $153.82 $40,655.18 0.38%
6998-ESSER III $255,000.00 $233,853.09 $21,146.91 91.71%
7000-Short Term Borrowing $1,000,000.00 $0.00 $1,000,000.00 0.00%
8000-Transfers $380,661.00 $0.00 $380,661.00 0.00%

$19,559,026.00 $6,561,547.46 $12,997,478.54 33.55%
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Internal Board Policies - Board Members 

 

Conflict of Interest/Contracts 

 

It shall be the policy of South Sarpy School District No. 46 that any contract whether oral or 

written, formal or informal, which is entered into by the school district and in which a member of 

the Board of Education is directly or indirectly interested, is voidable unless certain reporting, 

disclosure and abstention requirements are met.  The school district is authorized to enter into a 

contract in which a member of the Board of Education is directly or indirectly interested so long 

as:   

 

 1. The Board member makes a declaration on the record regarding the nature 

of his/her interest prior to official consideration of the contract.   

 

 2. The affected Board member does not participate in consideration of the 

contract.   

 

 3. The Board member does not vote on the granting of the contract except 

that if the number of members of the Board declaring an interest in the contract 

would prevent the Board with all members present from securing a quorum in the 

issue, then all members may vote on the matter.   

 

 4. The Board member does not in any way participate in the inspection, 

operation, administration or performance under the contract on the part of the 

district.   

 

It shall further be the policy of South Sarpy School District No. 46 that the above provisions 

apply not only to formal contracts but also to open accounts.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Legal Reference:  §49-14,103.01 

 

 

Date of Adoption: June 14, 2010 
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Internal Board Policies 

 

Conflict of Interest - Employment of Immediate Family Member 

1. A member of the Board of Education or an administrator or other employee with 

supervisory responsibilities may employ or recommend or supervise the employment of an 

immediate family member if: 

(A) He or she does not abuse his or her official positions as such "abuse" is defined at 

paragraph 5 below; 

(B) He or she makes a full disclosure on the record to the Board of Education and a 

written disclosure to the Superintendent and/or Secretary of the Board; and, 

(C) The Board of Education approves the employment or supervisory position.  

 

2. No immediate family member of a Board of Education or an administrator or other 

employee with supervisory responsibilities shall be employed by the School District: 

(A) Without first having made a reasonable solicitation and consideration of applications 

for such employment. 

(B) Who is not qualified for and able to perform the duties of the position. 

(C) For any unreasonable high salary. 

(D) Who is not required to perform the duties of the position. 

 

3. Neither the Board of Education nor an administrator or other employee with 

supervisory responsibilities shall terminate the employment of another employee so as to make funds 

or a position available for the purpose of hiring an immediate family member. 

 

4. This policy shall not apply to an immediate family member of a member of the Board 

of Education or an administrator or other employee with supervisory responsibilities who was 

previously employed in a position with the School District prior to the election or appointment of the 

Board member or employee.  Prior to or as soon as reasonably possible after the official date a Board 

member takes office or an employee assumes his or her responsibilities, such Board member, 

administrator or other employee with supervisory responsibilities shall make a full disclosure of any 

immediate family member employed in a position subject to this policy. 

 

5. Abuse of an official position includes, but is not limited to, employing an immediate 

family member: 

(A) Who is not qualified for and able to perform the duties of the position; 

(B) For any unreasonably high salary; or, 

(C) Who is not required to perform the duties of the position. 

 

 6. A member of the Board of Education may not be employed to teach in the South 

Sarpy School District No. 46.  Nor shall a member of the Board of Education cast a vote in favor of 

the election of any employee when the Board member is related by blood or marriage to such 

employee.   

 

Legal Reference: Neb. Rev. Stat. '79-818; '79-544; '49-1499.04 and '49-1499.05. 

 

Date of Adoption:   June 14, 2010 
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Internal Board Policies 

 

Conflict of Interest—Other Than Contracts or Employment 

 

 1. Members of the Board of Education of this School District shall abstain from 

voting on matters on which they may have a conflict of interest.  Any Board member who would 

be required to take any action or make any decision in the discharge of his or her duties that may 

cause financial benefit or detriment to him or her, a member of his or her immediate family, or a 

business with which he or she is associated, which is distinguishable from the effects of such 

action on the public generally or a broad segment of the public, shall take the following actions 

as soon as he or she is aware of such potential conflict or should reasonably be aware of such 

potential conflict, whichever is sooner: 

 

(a) Prepare a written statement describing the matter requiring action or decision and 

the nature of the potential conflict; and, 

 

(b) Deliver a copy of the statement to the Political Accountability and Disclosure 

Commission and to the Superintendent and Secretary of the Board of Education who 

shall enter the statement into the public records of the School District. 

 

The Board member shall take such action as the Commission shall advise or prescribe to remove 

himself or herself from influence over the action or decision in the matter. 

 

 2. The provisions of paragraph 1 above shall not prevent a Board member from 

making or participating in the making of a School District-related decision to the extent that the 

individual's participation is legally required for the action or decision to be made.  In such event, 

the Board member shall report the occurrence to the Commission. 

 

 3. Except as defined in Nebraska statute and this policy, conflict of interest of a 

Board member shall not prevent a Board member from serving on the Board or restrict the hiring 

or purchasing practices of this School District.  

 

 4. The Superintendent, or the Superintendent's designee, shall provide:  

 

(A) Each Board member with copies of state statutes of Nebraska pertaining to 

conflicts of interest at the organizational meeting of the Board of Education held at the 

regular School Board meeting in January of each year.  In addition, any newly appointed 

or elected Board member shall be provided such statutes. 

 

(B) When possible, provide each Board member with a list of financial matters on the 

agenda to come before the Board of Education at the next regular meeting in sufficient 

detail to allow the Board member to identify potential conflicts of interest and report and 

receive advice from the Commission. 
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 5. For purposes of this policy, immediate family member shall be defined as a child 

residing in the Board member's household, a Board member's spouse or an individual claimed by 

that Board member or the Board member's spouse as a dependent for federal income tax 

purposes.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Legal Reference: Neb. Rev. Stat. §49-1425;§49-14,101;  

   §49-14,102; §49-14,103; §49-103.01;  

   §49-14,103.02; §49-14,103.03;  

   §49-14,103.04; §49-14,103.05; §49-14,103.06;  

   §79-818; §79-544 and  

   Neb. Rev. Stat. §49-1499. 

 

 

Date of Adoption:   June 14, 2010 



Board of Education Regular Meeting
South Sarpy County School District 46
Monday, December 13, 2021 7:00 PM

The Site Committee started at 6:00 p.m. Osborn, Fisher, and Wichman were present.  The
committee meeting adjourned at 6:13 p.m.

The Finance Committee started at 6:30p.m. Swanson, Guenther, and Fisher were present.
Finance reports were reviewed by  the committee. Discussion of the bills took place. The
committee meeting adjourned at 6:44 p.m.

A meeting of the Board of Education of Springfield Platteview Community Schools, South
Sarpy County School District 46 in the  County of Sarpy, in the State of Nebraska, was
convened in open and public session at 7:00 p.m.,  Monday, December 13, 2021, at the District
Board Office, Central Services Building. Present: Fisher, Osborn, Roseland, Wichman,
Guenther, Swanson. Absent:  None.

Notice of the meeting and committee meetings were given in advance thereof by posting in
at  least five public places as shown by the certificate of posting notice attached to these
minutes.  Notice of this meeting was simultaneously given to all members of the Board of
Education, and a  copy of their acknowledgment of receipt of notice and the agenda was
communicated in the  advance notice and in the notice to the Board of Education of this
meeting. All proceedings  hereafter shown were taken while the convened meeting was open
to the attendance of the  public. Statute 84-1407 to 84-1414 require that the Open Meetings
Act be posted in the meeting room. President Roseland informed the board and the public that
the Act is located on the west  wall of the board room.

Action to approve the Consent Agenda as presented passed with a motion by Osborn and a
second by Guenther. Vote: Yays-Fisher, Guenther, Osborn, Roseland, Swanson, Wichman.
Nays-none

Patron R. Kosmicki addressed the board in regards to masks and covid tests and he thanked
the board for their work in the district.

Action to approve the 2021-22 Option Enrollment Resolution as read and presented passed
with  a motion by Swanson and a second by Guenther. Vote: Yays-Fisher, Guenther, Osborn,
Roseland, Swanson, Wichman.  Nays- none

Action to approve entering into an agreement with RSP & Associates for planning services
passed with a motion by Osborn and a second by Swanson. Vote: Yays-Fisher, Guenther,
Osborn, Roseland, Swanson, Wichman.  Nays-none.

Action to approve entering the Co-Op Boys Soccer agreement as presented passed with a
motion  by Swanson and a second by Guenther. Vote: Yays-Fisher, Guenther, Osborn,
Roseland, Swanson, Wichman.  Nays-none

Action to transfer $6000 from the Building Fund to the QCPUF fund passed with a motion
by Guenther and a second by Wichman. Vote: Yays- Fisher, Guenther, Osborn, Roseland,
Swanson, Wichman.  Nays-none.

Action to transfer $21,000 from the Building Fund to the Bond Fund passed with a motion
by Guenther and a second by Wichman. Vote: Yays- Fisher, Guenther, Osborn, Roseland,
Swanson, Wichman. Nays- none



Superintendent Dr. Saunders presented the results of the 2020-2021 Financial Audit
report. No substantial issues were reported.

Dr. Saunders presented an update on the Pandemic Plan and the ongoing communication
with the Sarpy County Health Department.

Board member Osborn provided an update on the Site Committee and the Elementary
school buildings projects.

Board Member Fisher provided an update on the Negotiations Committee and the
expected upcoming vote in January.

Board member Swanson provided an update on the Evaluation Committee process and
the delivery of their results later in the Executive session.

Building principals shared student and staff successes for the month.
There were no items from patrons on items not on the agenda.
Board members reviewed their upcoming schedule of meetings, trainings, and

conventions.  Significant school calendar items were also discussed.
Action to enter into Executive session at 8:15p.m. for the purpose of Personnel for the

protection  of the public interest and for the prevention of needless injury to the reputation
of an individual  passed with a motion by Swanson and a second by Guenther.  Vote:
Yays-Fisher, Guenther, Osborn, Roseland, Swanson, Wichman  Nays-none.  Action to
adjourn Executive session at 8:34p.m. passed with a motion by Swanson and a second by
Fisher. Vote: Yays-Fisher, Guenther, Osborn, Roseland, Swanson, Wichman  Nays- none.
Action to enter into Executive Session at 8:35p.m. to conduct strategy session and receive

legal advice regarding potential litigation passed with a motion by Osborn and a second by
Wichman. Vote: Yays-Fisher, Guenther, Osborn, Roseland, Swanson, Wichman
Nays-none.  Action to adjourn Executive Session at 9:02p.m. was made by Swanson and a
second by Guenther. Vote: Yays-Fisher, Guenther, Osborn, Roseland, Swanson, Wichman
Nays-none.

Action to Adjourn the meeting at 9:02 was passed with a motion by Swanson and a
second by Guenther.  Vote: Yays- Fisher, Guenther, Osborn, Roseland, Swanson, Wichman,
Nays-none.











SPRINGFIELD PLATTEVIEW COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
Treasurer’s Report

For the month ended December 31, 2021

General Fund Now Account
Bank Balance:  Beginning of Reporting Period $‎	 345,044.80
Deposits:

Springfield State Bank - Interest $‎	 23.88
Transfer from Depreciation Fund $‎	 0.00
Transfers from Investment Account $‎	 1,397,783.84
Transfers from Bond Fund $‎	 0.00
Transfer from QCPUF $‎	 0.00
Transfers from Lunch Fund Investment $‎	 50,320.24
Transfers from Building #2 (Bond #2) $‎	 1,137,889.43
Transfers from Building Fund Investment $‎	 6,732.00 $‎	 2,592,749.39

$‎	 2,937,794.19
Disbursements $‎	 2,587,825.81

Bank Balance:  End of Reporting Period $‎	 349,968.38
Outstanding Checks:  End of Reporting Period $‎	 204,406.84

NOW Account Balance:  End of Reporting Period $‎	 145,561.54

General Fund Investment Account
Available Balance:  Beginning of Reporting Period $‎	 4,682,105.57
Deposits:

Springfield State Bank - Interest $‎	 182.58
Sarpy County Treasurer - Local Taxes $‎	 26,400.84
Sarpy- MVT $‎	 143,599.77
Sarpy-ProRate M/V $‎	 0.00
State Aid $‎	 112,691.00
SPED SA Reimb- State $‎	 129,425.00
SPED Transportation Reimbursement $‎	 0.00
Federal- IDEA SPED, Title, Perkins, HAL $‎	 231,213.00
County Fines/City Fees/ Liquor Licenses $‎	 3,784.08
Summer School/ Preschool payments $‎	 590.00
Refunds/ Reimbursements/ Payments $‎	 4,959.90
iPad Fees and Insurance $‎	 10.00
Medicaid $‎	 7,973.91

$‎	 660,830.08
$‎	 5,342,935.65

Disbursements
Transfers to General Fund NOW $‎	 1,397,783.84
Administrative Revolving $‎	 1,260.75
Transfer to Depreciation $‎	 0.00
Returned checks/ fees/ overpayment $‎	 0.00
Bank and other Service Charges $‎	 182.05 $‎	 1,399,226.64

Investment Account Balance:  End of Reporting Period $‎	 3,943,709.01

1



General Fund Administrative Revolving Account
Available Balance:  Beginning of Reporting Period $‎	 2,846.05
Deposits:
     Transfers From General Fund Investment Acc't $‎	 1,260.75

$‎	 1,260.75
$‎	 4,106.80

Disbursements $‎	 1,055.16
Bank Balance:  End of Reporting Period $‎	 3,051.64
Outstanding Checks:  End of Reporting Period $‎	 515.90

Admin. Revolving Account Balance:  End of Reporting Period $‎	 2,535.74

     General Fund Administrative Revolving Account $‎	 2,535.74
     General Fund NOW Account $‎	 145,561.54
     General Fund Investment Account $‎	 3,943,709.01

TOTAL GENERAL FUND BALANCE $‎	 4,091,806.29

Employee Benefit Fund
Available Balance:  Beginning of Reporting Period $‎	 175,298.66
Deposits:
     Springfield State Bank - Interest $‎	 7.44
     Transfers From General Fund Investment Acc't $‎	 0.00
Bank Balance:  End of Reporting Period $‎	 175,306.10
Certificate of Deposit
Available Balance:  End of Reporting Period $‎	 175,306.10
Disbursements $‎	 0.00
TOTAL EMPLOYEE BENEFIT BALANCE $‎	 175,306.10

Special Building Fund #1 Account
Available Balance:  Beginning of Reporting Period $‎	 1,382,649.29
Deposits:

ERate Reimbursement for Fiber Project $‎	 0.00
Springfield State Bank - Interest $‎	 58.15
Sarpy County Treasurer - Local Taxes $‎	 4,488.65
Sarpy County Treasurer - ProRate M/V $‎	 0.00 $‎	 4,546.80

$‎	 1,387,196.09

Disbursements $‎	 27,732.00 $‎	 27,732.00
Available Balance:  End of Reporting Period $‎	 1,359,464.09

TOTAL SPECIAL BUILDING FUND BALANCE $‎	 1,359,464.09

School Lunch Investment Account
Available Balance:  Beginning of Reporting Period $‎	 376,293.70
Deposits:

Springfield State Bank - Interest $‎	 15.63
Hot Lunches $‎	 4,623.45
State/Federal Aid $‎	 62,726.18
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KidsCare Reimbursement/ Other $‎	 0.00 $‎	 67,365.26
$‎	 443,658.96

Disbursements
Transfers to NOW $‎	 50,320.24

       Returned checks debit/fees $‎	 27.95
$‎	 50,348.19

Available Balance:  End of Reporting Period $‎	 50,348.19

TOTAL SCHOOL LUNCH FUND BALANCE $‎	 393,310.77

Bond Fund #1 Investment Account
Available Balance:  Beginning of Reporting Period $‎	 645,210.14
Deposits:
     Springfield State Bank - Interest $‎	 11.73
     Sarpy County Treasurer - Local Taxes $‎	 994.37
Interfund Loan from Bldg #1 $‎	 21,000.00 $‎	 22,006.10

$‎	 667,216.24

Disbursements $‎	 664,491.94
Transfer to NOW $‎	 0.00

Available Balance:  End of Reporting Period $‎	 2,724.30

TOTAL BOND FUND BALANCE $‎	 2,724.30

Building Fund #2 Investment Account (Series 2020 Bond)
Available Balance:  Beginning of Reporting Period $‎	 1,770,782.07
Deposits:
     Springfield State Bank - Interest $‎	 47.14
     Bond Payments-NPAIT Transfer $‎	 0.00 $‎	 47.14

$‎	 1,770,829.21

Disbursements $‎	 1,137,889.43
Transfer to NOW $‎	 0.00

Available Balance:  End of Reporting Period $‎	 632,939.78

TOTAL BLDG. FUND #2 BALANCE (2020) $‎	 632,939.78

Depreciation Fund Account
Available Balance:  Beginning of Reporting Period $‎	 67,642.37
Deposits:
     Springfield State Bank - Interest $‎	 2.87
     Transfers from General Fund $‎	 0.00 $‎	 2.87

$‎	 67,645.24

Disbursements
Transfer to NOW $‎	 0.00 $‎	 0.00

Available Balance:  End of Reporting Period $‎	 67,645.24

TOTAL DEPRECIATION FUND BALANCE $‎	 67,645.24
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QCPUF Fund Account
Available Balance:  Beginning of Reporting Period $‎	 113.20
Deposits:
     Sarpy County-Real Estate Taxes $‎	 613.68
     Interfund Loan $‎	 0.00
     Springfield State Bank - Interest $‎	 0.00 $‎	 613.68

$‎	 726.88
Disbursements

  Bank Fees $‎	 6.00
      $‎	 6.00
Available Balance:  End of Reporting Period $‎	 720.88

TOTAL QCPUF FUND BALANCE $‎	 720.88
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10 New Teacher Workshop 2-3 Winter Break
Su Mo Tu We Th Fr Sa Su Mo Tu We Th Fr Sa No School

11 All Certified Staff Report 1 2 3 4 5 6 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 4 Teacher Work Day
7 8 9 10 11 12 13 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 No School

16 All Classified Staff Report 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 5 1st Day of 2nd Semester
21 22 23 24 25 26 27 22 23 24 25 26 27 28  

17 First Day of Classes 28 29 30 31   29 30 31   16 Martin Luther King Day
No School

15-16 Early Dismissal 1:25 
Su Mo Tu We Th Fr Sa Su Mo Tu We Th Fr Sa PT Conferences

5 Labor Day - No School 1 2 3 1 2 3 4 17 Comp Day - No School
4 5 6 7 8 9 10 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

30 Teacher In-Service 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 20 President's Day
No School 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 No School

25 26 27 28 29 30 26 27 28

Su Mo Tu We Th Fr Sa Su Mo Tu We Th Fr Sa
14 End of 1st Quarter      1 1 2 3 4 10 End of 3rd Quarter

2 3 4 5 6 7 8 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

19-20 Early Dismissal 1:25 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 13-17 Spring Break-No School
PT Conferences 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 19 20 21 22 23 24 25

21 Comp Day - No School 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 26 27 28 29 30 31  

30 31

Su Mo Tu We Th Fr Sa Su Mo Tu We Th Fr Sa
  1 2 3 4 5      1 7,10 No School

 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

23-25 Thanksgiving Break 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 28 Teacher In-Service
No School 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 No School

27 28 29 30   23 24 25 26 27 28 29

30

16,19 Early Dismissal 1:25 17 Last Day for Seniors
19 NO LATE START Su Mo Tu We Th Fr Sa Su Mo Tu We Th Fr Sa 21 Commencement

Non-Monday Start time 1 2 3  1 2 3 4 5 6 22 NO LATE START
20 Early Dismissal 11:25 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 Non-Monday start time

1/2 Teacher Contract Day 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 22-23 Early Dismissal 1:25
 End of 1st  Semester 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 24 Early Dismissal 11:25 
21-30 Winter Break 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 28 29 30 31   Last Day for Students

No School 25 Teacher Work Day

Color Code 1st Qtr 41 Student Days
New Teacher Workshop 46 Teacher Days
No School 2nd Qtr  43 Student Days
Early Dismissal  43 Teacher Days
1 Hour Late Start 3rd Qtr  44 Student Days
Teacher Work Day/InService  45 Teacher Days
Regular School Day 4th Qtr  45 Student Days

 47 Teacher Days
TOTAL  173 Student Days

 181 Teacher Days 

NOVEMBER 2022 APRIL 2023

DECEMBER 2022 MAY 2023

2022-2023

OCTOBER 2022 MARCH 2023

Springfield Platteview Community Schools

AUGUST 2022 JANUARY 2023

SEPTEMBER 2022 FEBRUARY 2023



Springfield Platteview Community Schools
ESSER-III Review Summary

Funding Category Title of Activity January 2022
Progress

Summary of Update

11- Mental Health Services and
Support

Behavioral Health
Therapist Ongoing

The district is contracting with ESU for support from a
behavioral health therapist.  They work with students one on
one and support staff through training and support.

13-Renewal and Acceleration
Social/Emotional Staff

Training/Materials Ongoing

Materials were purchased to support Zones of Regulation
training.  Most elementary staff have complete training through
the program or through a book study.

13-Renewal and Acceleration
Professional
Development Beginning

Continuing to review options for training specifically in the
areas of reading and math to support students who need to
close gaps in these areas and support research based quality
instruction.

13-Renewal and Acceleration ELA/Math Resources Beginning

Continuing to review options for materials specifically in the
areas of reading and math to support students who need to
close gaps in these areas and support research based quality
instruction.

15-Air Quality HVAC Unit Complete

A new unit was installed and the project was completed in
August of 2021 to help to promote better air flow and in return
better air quality at Platteview High School.

16-Other Activities Covid Sick Days Ongoing

The district will continue to collect information in regards to
which staff were/are absent due to covid illness or covid
quarantine.  At the end of the school year, the district will
review each absence and the total dollar amount and allocate
sick days back to the certified staff depending on available
funds. In essence, the ESSER III funds will cover the cost for
substitutes. The hours missed will be reviewed for classified
staff and will equally be distributed.

16-Other Activities Out of Contract PD Beginning

As professional development opportunities become available,
if they are not offered during the school day, the staff member
will complete a timesheet for payment out of their contract
time.

Updated:  January 10, 2022



Agreement For Services

Springfield Platteview Community Schools is entering into an agreement with Jodi Kohl as a Coordinator
of Special Events to include the following services for the district:

● Meet with the Director of Public and Community Relations/Superintendent at lease once monthly
to coordinate special events and fundraising as needed by the Board of Education and the
Superintendent.

● Coordinate Special Events
● Other activities as needed by the Superintendent, Board of Education, and Director of Community

and Public Relations.

This agreement is valid from January 1, 2022 to March 31, 2022.

Payment Terms:  The District will be billed for 3 months at a rate of $1,328.70 on the 1st
day of each month for an annual total of $3,986.10. Payment for services will be mailed out
the day after the Regular Board of Education meeting, which is the 2nd Monday of each
Month.

All expenses related to travel, cell phone use, etc are included in the costs of the agreement.
Use of an SPCS district laptop, iPad, copiers and other equipment/materials related to district events
are available through the district in kind.

Signatures below indicate acceptance of agreement by all parties.

___________________________________ _________________________________
Dr. Ryan Saunders, Superintendent Jodi Kohl

___________________________________ _________________________________
Date Date



Future Planning 
January 10, 2022 

1/24/22	 Board Work Session 7pm


1/30/22-

1/31/22	 NASB Legislative Issues Conference


2/14/22	 Site Committee 6pm

	 	 Finance Committee 6:30pm

	 	 Regular Board Meeting 7pm


2/16 &17/22 	Parent Conferences 


2/18/22 	 No School- Comp Day 


2/21/22	 No School-Presidents Day


2/28/22	 Board Work Session 7pm
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